The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposure to exchange rate
fluctuations arise.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the balance
date expressed in Australian dollars are as follows:

 Consolidated
 Assets Liabilities
 2025 2024 2025 2024
 $ $ $ $
Currency
United States Dollars - 55,372 - 14,895

Euro 425,328 - 202,181 -

British Pound Sterling 5,223 45,566 12,392 31,411

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to an increase/decrease in the Australian dollar against
the United States Dollar, Euro, and British Pound Sterling. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items, including external loans where the denomination of the loan is in a currency
other than the currency of the borrower and adjusts their translation balance date for 500 basis point change in
foreign currency rates.

At balance date, if foreign exchange rates had been 500 basis points higher or lower, and all other variables were
held constant, the impact on profit or loss would be:

  Impact on profit & loss
  2025 2024
  $ $
If AUD strengthens by 5% (2024: 5%)

United States Dollar  - (2,024)

Euro  (11,157) -

British Pound Sterling  358 (708)

If AUD weakens by 5% (2024: 5%)
United States Dollar  - 2,024

Euro  11,157 -

British Pound Sterling  (358) 708

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 F

Y2
02

5
–

Se
ct

io
n

7:
 O

th
er

 D
is

cl
os

ur
es

Harvest Technology Group Ltd I Statutory Report June 2025 Page | 64

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest
rates. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk